From: Milligan, Patricia

Sent: Thursday, April 17, 2014 10:40 AM
To: Stang, Annette

Subject: FW: KI update

From: Stanbury, Martha (DCH) [mailto:stanburym@michigan.gov]
Sent: Thursday, April 17, 2014 10:37 AM

To: Milligan, Patricia

Cc: Beggs, Jennifer (DCH)

Subject: RE: KI update

Thank you! We would like 24 hour advance notice. Also, do you know the expiration date of this
supply? Regards, Martha

Martha Stanbury, MSPH

Division of Environmental Health

Michigan Department of Community Health
PO Box 30195

Lansing, M1 48909
stanburym@michigan.gov

(phone) 517-335-8364

(fax) 517-335-8800

From: Milligan, Patricia [mailto:Patricia.Milligan@nrc.gov]

Sent: Thursday, April 17, 2014 10:19 AM

To: Tonya.Appleyard@adph.state.al.us; bill.potter@caloes.ca.gov; michael warren@oes.ca.gov;
Ben.Tong@oes.ca.gov; Michele.Skiermont@oes.ca.gov; John.Williamson@flhealth.gov; Stanbury, Martha
(DCH); Bobby.Smith@msdh.state.ms.us; amanda.fuller@dhhs.nc.gov; dodowd@dhhs.state.nh.us;
Richard.M.Locke@dhhs.state.nh.us; Pamela.Hintz@odh.ohio.gov; loguiteerre@pa.gov;
dgreen@tnema.org; Robert.F.Goff@tn.gov; Steve.Harrison@vdh.virginia.gov

Cc: Stang, Annette; Quinn, Vanessa (Vanessa.Quinn@fema.dhs.gov); Maier, Bill; McNamara, Nancy;
Pelchat, John; Woodruff, Gena; Barker, Allan; Logaras, Harral; Tifft, Doug;
Timothy.Greten@fema.dhs.gov

Subject: KI update

Hi and happy spring!

| want to update everyone on the status of their Kl replenishment.

We will be placing orders for your replenishment stockpiles with an expected delivery in August.
We will notify you in advance of the actual ship dates so that you can get prepared for receipt of
the shipment. Annette will send emails with the projected ship dates. If you have any changes
in your “ship to” location now is the time to let us know.

To help plan for receipt of your shipments:

Each pallet contains 48 cases ( 7680 boxes and 153, 6000 KI tablets) .
(each case contains 160 boxes of KI w/20 tablets per box)



Pallet dimension = 44”x40”x40” and each filled pallet weighs 370 pounds. It is possible that for
large orders the pallets will be double stacked.

The actual shipping service will be determined based on order size and this information can be
provided closer to the actual ship date. If you have any special requirements for delivery such
as a 24 hour advance notice, or certain dates are not available for receipt of delivery, please let
us know as soon as possible. Thank you.

Best regards,

Patricia A. Milligan, CHP, RPh

Senior Level Advisor for Preparedness and Response
Office of Nuclear Security and Incident Response
US Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Three White Flint North

MS 3WFN-09D-14

11601 Landsdown St.

North Bethesda, MD 20852

301-287-3739



